Resolution No. 5 Series 2010

A Resolution Supporting the Grant Application for a Local Parks and Outdoor Recreation Grant from the State Board of the Great Outdoors Colorado for the Big Mine Arena Project.

WHEREAS, the Town of Crested Butte strongly supports the Great Outdoors Colorado grant application for Big Mine Park Ice Rink Cover; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Crested Butte has requested \$700,000 from Great Outdoors Colorado to construct a cover over the Big Mine Park Ice Rink.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CRESTED BUTTE, COLORADO THAT:

SECTION 1. The Town Council of the Town of Crested Butte strongly supports the application and has appropriated \$175,000 in matching funds for a grant with Great Outdoors Colorado.

SECTION 2. The Town Council of the Town of Crested Butte authorizes the expenditure of funds necessary to meet the terms and obligations of any Grant awarded.

SECTION 3. The project site is owned by the Town of Crested Butte and will be owned by the Town of Crested Butte for the next 25 years.

SECTION 4. The Town Council of the Town of Crested Butte will continue to maintain the Big Mine Park Ice Rink in a high quality condition and will appropriate funds for maintenance in its annual budget.

SECTION 5. The Town of Crested Butte has the ability to complete this project and has demonstrated this ability with the Rainbow Park project completed in 2008 and the Crested Butte School Baseball Diamond project later renamed Tommy V. Field completed in 1998.

SECTION 6. This resolution to be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

INTRODUCED, READ, AND ADOPTED UPON THIS FIRST READING, THIS 3RD DAY OF AUGUST, 2010.

TOWN OF CRESTED BUTTE, COLORADO

eah B. Williams, Mayor

ATTEST:

Eileen Hughes, Town Clerk

